

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විගෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2396/67 - 2024 අගෝස්තු 10 වැනි සෙනසුරාදා - 2024.08.10

No. 2396/67 - SATURDAY, AUGUST 10, 2024

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Title Registration

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Mohomed Yaseen Hajiyar Pathuma Mamduha who resides in the village of Galbokka, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Weligama, in the District of Mathara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Mohomed Yaseen Hajiyar Pathuma Mamduha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 27th August, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 19th July, 2024.



SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
		(Hectare)						
Weligama	Galbokka	820093	Block 02 Parcel No. 68	0.0192	00170017256	Mathara		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 08-0132/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mrs. Werellagama Gedara Premawathi who resides in the village of Senarathgama South, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Werellagama Gedara Premawathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 27th August, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 19th July, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Harispaththuwa	Senarathgama South	320501	Block 08			
			Parcel No. 42	0.0183	00362547528	Harispaththuwa
			43	0.0512	00362546117	Harispaththuwa

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mrs. Amarasingha Arachchige Lalitha Padmini who resides in the village of Lunuwila, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Wennappuwa, in the District of Puththalam.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the Mrs. Amarasingha Arachchige Lalitha Padmini described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 27th August, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 19th July, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Division				(Hectare)		
Wennappuwa	Lunuwila	410004	Block 02 Parcel No. 50	0.203	00240000876	Marawila

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 08-0132/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Jayakodi Arachchige Walse Vijith Ashok Perera who resides in the village of Wennappuwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Wennappuwa, in the District of Puththalam.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Jayakodi Arachchige Walse Vijith Ashok Perera described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 27th August, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 19th July, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Wennappuwa	Wennappuwa	410027	Block 04 Parcel No. 21	0.0399	00240011306	Marawila

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 08-0132/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Weththasingha Arachchige Lasantha Fernando who resides in the village of Wennappuwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Wennappuwa, in the District of Puththalam.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the Mr. Weththasingha Arachchige Lasantha Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 27th August, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 19th July, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Wennappuwa	Wennappuwa	410027	Block 04 Parcel No. 92	0.0261	00240011475	Marawila

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 08-0132/5

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Warnakulasooriya Kattakuttige Richard Fernando who resides in the village of Kolinjadiya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Wennappuwa, in the District of Puththalam.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Warnakulasooriya Kattakuttige Richard Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 27th August, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 19th July, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Division				(Hectare)		
Wennappuwa	Kolinjadiya	410014	Block 03	0.2252	00240004229	Marawila

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 08-0132/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Ranwalage Henry Pilmat Fernando who resides in the village of Wennappuwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Wennappuwa, in the District of Puththalam.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Ranwalage Henry Pilmat Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 27th August, 2024 stating

his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 19th July, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Wennappuwa	Wennappuwa East	410007	Block 04 Parcel No.78	0.0558	00240011259	Marawila

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 08-0132/7

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Jayasekara Arachchige Kristy Wimal Perera who resides in the village of Boralessa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Wennappuwa, in the District of Puththalam.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Jayasekara Arachchige Kristy Wimal Perera described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 27th August, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 19th July, 2024.

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Wennappuwa	Boralessa	410016	Block 01 Parcel No.94	0.3224	00240011352	Marawila

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 08-0132/8

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mrs. Warnakulasooriya Weerakonda Arachchige Gerli Mary Metilda Fernando who resides in the village of Lunuwila, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Wennappuwa, in the District of Puththalam.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Warnakulasooriya Weerakonda Arachchige Gerli Mary Metilda Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 27th August, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 19th July, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Wennappuwa	Lunuwila	410004	Block 05 Parcel No.490	0.024	00240010795	Marawila

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 08-0132/9

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mrs. Rajapaksha Mudiyanselage Gamagedara Rohini Menike who resides in the village of Kedawalamadiththa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of For Gravets and Gangawata Korale, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Rajapaksha Mudiyanselage Gamagedara Rohini Menike described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 27th August, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 19th July, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
		(Hectare)						
Kandy For Gravets And Gangawata Korale	Kendawalamadiththa	320294	Block 07 Parcel No.129	0.0253	00362532191	Kandy		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 08-0132/10

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

Registration of Title Act No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mrs. Gamagedara Malani Menike Rajapaksha who resides in the village of Kedawalamadiththa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of For Gravets and Gangawata Korale, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Gamagedara Malani Menike Rajapaksha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 27th August, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 19th July, 2024.

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Kandy For Gravets And Gangawata Korale	Kendawalamadiththa	a 320294	Block 07 Parcel No.130	0.0253	00362532192	Kandy	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 08-0132/11

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mrs. Epikumbure Mudunkoth Gedara Irangani Sriyani Kumari who resides in the village of Thennekumbura, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of For Gravets and Gangawata Korale, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Epikumbure Mudunkoth Gedara Irangani Sriyani Kumari described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 27th August, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 19th July, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Division				(11		
				(Hectare)		
Kandy For Gravets And Gangawata Korale	Thennekumbura	320392	Block 04 Parcel No.62	0.026	00362527378	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 08-0132/12